

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



SD-GOLD

SHANDONG GOLD MINING CO., LTD.

山東黃金礦業股份有限公司

(a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1787)

2022 THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT

This announcement is made pursuant to Rules 13.09 and 13.10B of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Set out below is the 2022 third quarterly report of Shandong Gold Mining Co., Ltd. (the “**Company**”) for the nine months ended 30 September 2022. The financial report contained herein is prepared pursuant to China Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises and has not been audited.

This announcement is prepared in both Chinese and English languages. In the event of any inconsistency between these two versions, the Chinese version shall prevail.

By order of the Board
Shandong Gold Mining Co., Ltd.
Li Hang
Chairman

Jinan, the PRC, 26 October 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Liu Qin, Mr. Wang Shuhai and Mr. Tang Qi; the non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Li Hang, Mr. Wang Lijun and Ms. Wang Xiaoling; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Wang Yunmin, Mr. Liew Fui Kiang and Ms. Zhao Feng.



Stock Code: 600547

Stock Abbreviation: SD-GOLD

SHANDONG GOLD MINING CO., LTD. 2022 Third Quarterly Report

The board of directors of the Company and all directors guarantee that there are no false representation and misleading statements contained in, or material omissions from, this announcement, and accept the legal responsibility for the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the contents of this announcement.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

The board of directors of the Company (the “Board”), the supervisory committee and the directors, supervisors and senior management of the Company warrant the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the contents of this quarterly report, and that it contains no false representation, misleading statements or material omission, and severally and jointly accept the legal responsibility.

Officer in charge of the Company, officer in charge of the Company’s accounting affairs and officer in charge of the accounting office of the Company, Head of the Company’s accounting department have warranted the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the financial information in this quarterly report.

Whether the third quarterly financial statements have been audited

Yes No

**I. Major Financial Data**

(1) Major accounting data and financial indicators

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB

| Item | For the reporting period | For the corresponding period of the previous year | | Increase/ decrease from the corresponding period of the previous year (%) | From the beginning of this year to the end of the reporting period | For the corresponding period of the previous year | | Increase/ decrease from the corresponding period of the previous year (%) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | | Before adjustment | After adjustment | After adjustment | | Before adjustment | After adjustment | After adjustment |
| Operating income | 10,002,495,075.09 | 5,837,142,971.03 | 5,824,775,545.49 | 71.72 | 39,827,641,000.04 | 17,704,758,055.25 | 17,709,052,366.33 | 124.9 |
| Net profit attributable to owners of the listed company | 137,048,333.42 | 108,777,512.96 | 72,121,315.70 | 90.02 | 692,978,098.66 | -1,254,301,558.24 | -1,337,164,967.06 | N/A |
| Net profit attributable to owners of the listed company, net of non-recurring profit | 145,956,809.07 | 99,990,889.75 | 99,990,889.75 | 45.97 | 756,426,565.55 | -1,266,142,196.79 | -1,266,142,196.79 | N/A |



| | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|------|-------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|----------------|-------------------------------------------------|--------|
| or loss | | | | | | | | |
| Net cash flows from operating activities | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | 2,027,028,625.13 | 596,896,393.66 | 578,549,222.79 | 250.36 |
| Basic earnings per share (RMB/share) | 0.01 | 0.02 | 0.02 | -50.00 | 0.10 | -0.28 | -0.30 | N/A |
| Diluted earnings per share (RMB/share) | 0.01 | 0.02 | 0.02 | -50.00 | 0.10 | -0.28 | -0.30 | N/A |
| Weighted average net assets return (%) | 0.19 | 0.37 | 0.31 | A decrease of 0.12% | 1.94 | -4.18 | -4.57 | N/A |
| | At the end of the reporting period | | At the end of last year | | | | Increase/decrease from the end of last year (%) | |
| | | | Before adjustment | | After adjustment | | After adjustment | |
| Total assets | 86,367,414,579.45 | | 78,307,585,715.51 | | 78,307,585,715.51 | | 10.29 | |
| Owners' equity attributable to owners of the listed company | 31,917,423,592.29 | | 29,219,805,746.69 | | 29,219,805,746.69 | | 9.23 | |

Note: "the reporting period" refers to the three-month period from the beginning to the end of this quarter, the same meaning as below

In the above table, net profit attributable to owners of the listed company during the reporting period includes the interest attributable to the holders of perpetual bonds of RMB91,344,602.73 during the reporting period, and net profit attributable to owners of the listed company from the beginning of this year to the end of the reporting period includes the interest attributable to the holders of perpetual bonds of RMB239,495,410.95 from the beginning of this year to the end of the reporting period. After deducting the interest on the perpetual bonds, net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the listed company during the reporting period is RMB45,703,730.69, and net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the listed company from the beginning of

this year to the end of the reporting period is RMB453,482,687.71. The impact of perpetual bonds and interest thereon has been taken into account when calculate the major financial indicators mentioned above such as basic earnings per share, diluted earnings per share, and weighted average net assets return, etc..

Reasons for retroactive adjustment or restatement:

On 31 October 2021, Shandong Gold Mining (Laizhou) Co., Ltd., a controlling subsidiary of the Company, completed the acquisition of 100% equity interest of Shandong Laizhou Ludi Gold Mine Co., Ltd., 100% equity interest of Shandong Tiancheng Mining Co., Ltd., 100% equity interest of Shandong Dikuang Laijin Holdings Co., Ltd. and 45% equity interest of Laizhou Hongsheng Mining Investment Co., Ltd., which are all held by Shandong Gold Group Co., Ltd.. The acquisitions constitute a business combination involving enterprises under common control and accordingly, adjustments have been made to all relevant items in the consolidated income statement and consolidated cash flow statement for the comparative period.

(2) Non-recurring profit or loss items and amount

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB

| Items | Amount for the reporting period | Amount from the beginning of this year to the end of the reporting period | Description |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Gains or losses on disposal of non-current assets | 6,531,827.07 | -7,193,110.44 | |
| Tax refunds, exemptions or reductions from unauthorized approval or nonofficial approval documents or on a contingent basis | 83,163.44 | 83,163.44 | |
| Government grants recognized through current profit or loss (other than grants which are closely related to the Company's normal operation of business that are in accordance with the national policies and conferred on the standard quota or fixed amounts basis) | -602,818.25 | 5,684,295.79 | |
| Payment for use of state funds received from non-financial institutions recorded in current profits and losses | | | |
| Gains from the difference between the investment costs of acquisition of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures and share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets of the investee through investment | | | |
| Gains or losses from exchange translation of non-monetary asset | | | |
| Gains or losses from entrusting the investments or management of assets | | | |
| Impairment provision of assets for force majeure such as natural calamities | | | |



| | | | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|--|
| Gains or losses from debt restructuring | | | |
| Restructure expenses, such as the compensation for employee relocation and integration cost | | | |
| Gains or losses from transactions with obvious unfair transaction price in excess of fair values | | | |
| Current net gains or losses of the subsidiaries from enterprise merger under the common control from the beginning of the period to the merger date | | | |
| Profit or loss arising from contingencies not related to the Company's normal business | | | |
| Except for effective hedging business related to the normal business of the Company, profits or losses from fair value changes in held-for-trading financial assets, derivative financial assets, held-for-trading financial liabilities, derivative financial liabilities and investment income from disposal of held-for-trading financial assets, derivative financial assets, held-for-trading financial liabilities, derivative financial liabilities and other debt investments | | | |
| Reversal of the impairment provision for receivables and contract assets subject to individual impairment test | 1,897,992.45 | 1,897,992.45 | |
| Profit or loss from entrusted loans | | | |
| Profit or loss from fair value changes in investment property subsequently calculated with the fair value | | | |



| | | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|--|
| mode | | | |
| Impacts of one-off adjustment of the current profit or loss in accordance with requirements of tax and accounting laws and regulations on the current profit and loss | | | |
| Custodian income from entrusted management | | | |
| Other non-operating income and expenses other than the aforesaid items | -18,246,231.53 | -73,746,482.50 | |
| Other items of gains or losses subject to the definition of non-recurring gains or losses | | | |
| Less: Amount of effect on income tax | 223,661.59 | 585,995.02 | |
| Amount of effect on non-controlling interests (after tax) | -1,651,252.76 | -10,411,669.39 | |
| Total | -8,908,475.65 | -63,448,466.89 | |

Description of the non-recurring profit or loss items as illustrated in the Explanatory Announcement No.1 on Information Disclosure for Companies Offering Their Securities to the Public -- Non-recurring Profit or Loss being defined as its recurring profit or loss items

Applicable Non-applicable

(3) Changes in items of major accounting data and financial indicators and the reasons thereof

Applicable Non-applicable

| Items | Change percentage (%) | Main reasons |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Derivative financial assets | -100.00 | Mainly due to the change in the value of individual share options of consolidated funds of subsidiaries |
| Accounts receivables | 139.43 | Mainly due to the increase in sales proceeds receivable from subsidiaries |
| Receivables financing | 85.89 | Mainly due to the increase in notes receivable from subsidiaries |
| Prepayments | 115.34 | Mainly due to the increase in prepayments for gold purchases by subsidiaries |
| Inventories | 79.13 | Mainly due to the increase in gold leases and the increase in gold purchases by subsidiaries |
| Other current assets | 163.62 | Mainly due to the increase in prepaid taxes of subsidiaries |
| Construction in progress | 61.07 | Mainly due to the increase in the investment of construction in progress |
| Right-of-use assets | 61.06 | Mainly due to the increase in leasing buildings under operating leases |
| Notes payable | 113.25 | Mainly due to the increase in the volume of notes settled by subsidiaries |
| Contract liabilities | 607.72 | Mainly due to the increase in advances from customers by subsidiaries |
| Employee salaries payable | 47.59 | Mainly due to the increase in employee salaries provided but unpaid in the current period |
| Other payables | -49.93 | Mainly due to the payment for the acquisition of equity interest by subsidiaries in the current period |



| | | |
|----------------------------------------------------|---------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Non-current liabilities due within one year | -87.04 | Mainly due to the repayment of bonds payable due within one year and long-term borrowings in the current period |
| Lease liabilities | 132.91 | Mainly due to the increase in operating leases in the current period |
| Long-term borrowings | 129.08 | Mainly due to the increase in long-term financing in the current period |
| Long-term payables | 33.80 | Mainly due to the increase in the usage fee of mining rights payable by subsidiaries |
| Deferred income | 49.78 | Mainly due to the increase in government subsidies for subsidiaries |
| Other equity instruments | 50.78 | Mainly due to the increase in perpetual bonds of the Company |
| Other comprehensive income | -135.91 | Mainly due to the change in translation differences of foreign currency statements |
| Special reserve | 141.93 | Mainly due to special reserve provided by subsidiaries in the current period |
| Operating income | 124.90 | Mainly due to the increase in the sales of self-produced and purchased gold and the increase in selling price in the current period |
| Operating costs | 95.43 | Mainly due to the increase in the business volume of purchased gold of subsidiaries and the increase in gold price in the current period, and the corresponding increase in costs |
| Taxes and surcharges | 77.18 | Mainly due to the increase in resource tax of subsidiaries |
| Selling expenses | -40.34 | Mainly due to the decrease in sales commission |
| Research and development expenses | 40.73 | Mainly due to the increase in investment in research and development of subsidiaries in the current period |
| Finance costs | 42.15 | Mainly due to the increase in interest expense in the current period |
| Investment gains | -72.28 | Mainly due to the decrease in investment gains of subsidiaries in the current period |
| Gains from changes in fair value | -167.44 | Mainly due to the decrease in fair value income of financial products of the Company compared with the previous year |
| Non-operating income | -76.14 | Mainly due to the decrease in fine income from subsidiaries compared with the same period of the previous year |
| Non-operating expenses | 543.44 | Mainly due to payment of late fees by subsidiaries |
| Income tax expense | 46.59 | Mainly due to the increase in income tax payable as a result of the decrease in the profit of subsidiaries due to the suspension of production in the same period of the previous year and the year-on-year increase in profit from the resumption of production |
| Net cash flows generated from operating activities | 250.36 | Mainly due to the increase in net cash inflow from sales of self-produced gold in the current period |
| Net cash flows generated from investing activities | N/A | Mainly due to the year-on-year decrease in cash received for investment gains and the release of futures margin |
| Net cash flows generated from financing activities | -70.21 | Mainly due to the payment for the acquisition of equity interest by enterprise merger under the common control in the current period |

II. Information of Shareholders

(1) Total number of holders of ordinary shares, number of holders of preference shares with voting rights restored and shareholding of top ten shareholders

Unit: Share

| Total number of holders of ordinary shares at the end of the reporting period | 223,041 | Total number of holders of preference shares with voting rights restored (if any) | Nil | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|-----------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|--------|
| Shareholding of top ten shareholders | | | | | | |
| Name of shareholders | Nature of shareholder | Shareholding | Ratio (%) | Number of shares held subject to trading moratorium | Pledged, marked or locked up | |
| | | | | | Shares status | Number |
| Shandong Gold Group Co., Ltd. (山東黃金集團有限公司) | State-owned legal person | 1,694,069,251 | 37.87 | 0 | Nil | 0 |



| | | | | | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-------------|-------|---|-----|---|
| Shandong Gold Resources Development Co., Ltd. (山東黃金資源開發有限公司) | State-owned legal person | 194,872,049 | 4.36 | 0 | Nil | 0 |
| Shandong Gold Non-ferrous Metal Mine Group Co., Ltd. (山東黃金有色礦業集團有限公司) | State-owned legal person | 115,477,482 | 2.58 | 0 | Nil | 0 |
| China Securities Finance Corporation Limited (中國證券金融股份有限公司) | Unknown | 108,834,732 | 2.43 | 0 | Nil | 0 |
| Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited (H shares) | Overseas legal person | 858,707,967 | 19.20 | 0 | Nil | 0 |
| Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited (A shares) | Overseas legal person | 80,408,424 | 1.80 | 0 | Nil | 0 |
| National Social Security Fund -Portfolio 112 (全國社保基金一一二組合) | Unknown | 33,382,978 | 0.75 | 0 | Nil | 0 |
| Guo Hongwei (郭宏偉) | Domestic natural person | 33,000,000 | 0.74 | 0 | Nil | 0 |
| Shandong Gold Group Qingdao Gold Co., Ltd. (山東黃金集團青島黃金有限公司) | State-owned legal person | 31,467,157 | 0.70 | 0 | Nil | 0 |
| Shandong State-owned Assets Investment Holdings Co., Ltd. (山東省國有資產投資控股有限公司) | State-owned legal person | 25,028,941 | 0.56 | 0 | Nil | 0 |
| China Construction Bank Corporation-Huatai-PineBridge Wealthy Flexible Allocation Hybrid Securities Investment Fund (中國建設銀行股份有限公司－華泰柏瑞富利靈活配置混合型證券投資基金) | Unknown | 22,976,690 | 0.51 | 0 | Nil | 0 |

Shareholding of top ten shareholders not subject to trading moratorium

| Name of shareholders | Number of tradable shares held not subject to trading moratorium | Class and number of shares | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------|
| | | Class | Number |
| Shandong Gold Group Co., Ltd. (山東黃金集團有限公司) | 1,694,069,251 | RMB ordinary shares | 1,694,069,251 |
| Shandong Gold Resources Development Co., Ltd. (山東黃金資源開發有限公司) | 194,872,049 | RMB ordinary shares | 194,872,049 |
| Shandong Gold Non-ferrous Metal Mine Group Co., Ltd. (山東黃金有色礦業集團有限公司) | 115,477,482 | RMB ordinary shares | 115,477,482 |
| China Securities Finance Corporation Limited (中國證券金融股份有限公司) | 108,834,732 | RMB ordinary shares | 108,834,732 |
| Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited (H shares) | 858,707,967 | Foreign shares listed overseas | 858,707,967 |
| Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited (A shares) | 80,408,424 | RMB ordinary shares | 80,408,424 |
| National Social Security Fund -Portfolio 112 (全國社保基金一一二組合) | 33,382,978 | RMB ordinary shares | 33,382,978 |
| Guo Hongwei (郭宏偉) | 33,000,000 | RMB ordinary shares | 33,000,000 |
| Shandong Gold Group Qingdao Gold Co., Ltd. (山東黃金集團青島黃金有限公司) | 31,467,157 | RMB ordinary shares | 31,467,157 |
| Shandong State-owned Assets Investment Holdings Co., Ltd. (山東省國有資產投資控股有限公司) | 25,028,941 | RMB ordinary shares | 25,028,941 |
| China Construction Bank Corporation-Huatai-PineBridge Wealthy Flexible Allocation Hybrid Securities Investment Fund (中國建設銀行股份有限公司－華泰柏瑞富利靈活配置混合型證券投資基金) | 22,976,690 | RMB ordinary shares | 22,976,690 |



| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Explanation on the connected relationship or acting in concert among the aforesaid shareholders | There are connected relationships among Shandong Gold Group Co., Ltd., the largest shareholder of the Company and Shandong Gold Non-ferrous Metal Mine Group Co., Ltd., Shandong Gold Resources Development Co., Ltd., Shandong Gold Group Qingdao Gold Co., Ltd. Shandong Gold Group Co., Ltd. has no connected relationships with other shareholders, which are also not persons acting in concert as defined by Regulations for Disclosure of Changes in Shareholding of Listed Companies (《上市公司股東持股變動信息披露管理辦法》); and the Company is not aware of any connected relationship among other shareholders, or any of them is person acting in concert defined by Regulations for Disclosure of Changes in Shareholding of Listed Companies. |
| Description of the top ten shareholders and the top ten shareholders not subject to trading moratorium participating in financing bonds and refinancing business (if any) | Shareholder Guo Hongwei (natural person) holds 33,000,000 shares through an investor credit securities account |

III. Other Reminders

Other important information about the operating conditions of the Company during the reporting period that needed to remind investors to focus on

Applicable Non-applicable

| Item | Production | | |
|--------------------|------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | Unit | From the beginning of this year to the end of the reporting period | Increase/decrease from the corresponding period of the previous year (%) |
| Self-produced gold | kg | 30,307.60 | 91.10 |
| Purchased gold | kg | 41,936.72 | 151.83 |
| Small gold bars | kg | 17,961.61 | 40.56 |

1. In 2021, a business combination involving enterprise under common control (Shandong Tiancheng Mining Co., Ltd.) occurred in the Company. In 2021, the Matang mine area and Hongbu mine area of Tiancheng Mining have been integrated into Jiaojia Gold Mine and Xincheng Gold Mine respectively. When comparing the Company's self-produced gold production in the first three quarters of 2022 with the same period of the previous year, the Company's self-produced gold production in the same period of last year includes Tiancheng Mining's gold production in the first three quarters of 2021.

2. After the expiry of mining rights, the Linglong mining area and Dongfeng mining area of Shandong Gold Mining (Linglong) Co., Ltd. (山東黃金礦業(玲瓏)有限公司), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, have not completed the renewal of mining rights and currently are unable to resume work and production due to the influence of the new round of ecological protection red line delineation in Shandong Province. On 14 October 2022, the General Office of the Ministry of Natural Resources issued the Letter on the Application of the "Three Zones and Three Lines" Delineation Results as the Basis for Reporting and Approving the Use of Land and Sea for Construction Projects in Beijing and other Provinces (Autonomous Regions and Municipalities) (《關於北京等省(區、市)啟用“三區三線”劃定成果作為報批建設項目用地用海依據的函》) (Zi Ran Zi Ban Han [2022] No. 2207). According to the letter, the "Three Zones and Three Lines" delineation results of Shandong Province meet the requirements, and shall be applied officially on the same day. At present, Shandong Gold Mining (Linglong) Co., Ltd. is actively preparing relevant information for the renewal of the above mining rights, striving to complete such renewal of the mining rights and resume work and production on the above mining areas as soon as possible.

IV. Quarterly Financial Statements

(1) Type of audit opinion

Applicable Non-applicable

(2) Financial statements



Consolidated Balance Sheet

30 September 2022

Prepared by: Shandong Gold Mining Co., Ltd

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Type of audit: Unaudited

| Items | 30 September 2022 | 31 December 2021 |
|--------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Current Assets: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 5,395,245,222.95 | 5,007,717,135.61 |
| Balances with clearing companies | | |
| Placements with banks and other financial institutions | | |
| Held-for-trading financial assets | 2,416,788,606.23 | 2,681,614,931.97 |
| Derivative financial assets | | 5,020.00 |
| Notes receivable | | |
| Accounts receivable | 283,099,808.23 | 118,238,363.98 |
| Receivables financing | 17,064,279.40 | 9,180,000.00 |
| Prepayments | 991,403,248.41 | 460,388,125.85 |
| Premiums receivable | | |
| Accounts receivable from reinsurers | | |
| Deposits receivable from reinsurers | | |
| Other receivables | 3,048,709,764.58 | 2,560,663,435.71 |
| Among which: Interests receivable | 96,089.83 | 7,134.54 |
| Dividends receivable | | 4,638.29 |
| Financial assets held under resale agreements | | |
| Inventories | 5,344,703,865.93 | 2,983,757,179.61 |
| Contract assets | | |
| Held-for-sale assets | | |
| Non-current assets due within one year | | |
| Other current assets | 1,177,796,015.92 | 446,782,820.97 |
| Total current assets | 18,674,810,811.65 | 14,268,347,013.70 |
| Non-current Assets: | | |
| Loans and advances granted | | |
| Debt investments | | |
| Other debt investments | | |
| Long-term receivables | | |
| Long-term equity investments | 1,979,982,898.62 | 1,953,627,735.13 |
| Other investments in equity instruments | 7,900,000.00 | 7,900,000.00 |
| Other non-current financial assets | 5,616,080,941.04 | 5,653,316,903.25 |
| Investment properties | 178,434,979.32 | 185,341,381.54 |
| Fixed assets | 26,950,674,662.12 | 26,828,497,440.89 |
| Construction in progress | 7,471,348,714.06 | 4,638,540,131.73 |
| Biological assets for production | | |
| Oil and gas assets | | |
| Right-of-use assets | 261,406,159.43 | 162,306,336.85 |
| Intangible assets | 19,542,347,552.88 | 19,335,763,659.15 |
| Development expenditures | 32,425,806.69 | 26,445,571.54 |
| Goodwill | 3,172,705,299.62 | 3,065,872,278.02 |
| Long-term deferred expenditures | 30,351,564.71 | 34,704,940.20 |
| Deferred income tax assets | 403,871,644.31 | 346,705,133.15 |
| Other non-current assets | 2,045,073,545.00 | 1,800,217,190.36 |
| Total non-current assets | 67,692,603,767.80 | 64,039,238,701.81 |
| Total assets | 86,367,414,579.45 | 78,307,585,715.51 |
| Current liabilities: | | |
| Short-term borrowings | 7,050,843,224.34 | 5,783,699,116.18 |
| Borrowings from central bank | | |
| Placements from banks and other financial institutions | | |



| | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Held-for-trading financial liabilities | 8,856,201,710.30 | 9,587,255,330.19 |
| Derivative financial liabilities | | 3,660.00 |
| Notes payable | 3,759,753,466.04 | 1,763,043,337.45 |
| Accounts payable | 3,839,884,420.24 | 3,138,512,580.44 |
| Advances received | | |
| Contract liabilities | 1,029,957,621.04 | 145,530,785.27 |
| Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements | | |
| Deposits from customers and due to placements from banks and other financial institutions | | |
| Accounts payable to brokerage clients | | |
| Accounts payable to underwriting clients | | |
| Employee salaries payable | 548,287,329.20 | 371,490,997.38 |
| Taxes payable | 422,992,123.95 | 412,427,412.57 |
| Other payables | 4,806,107,084.29 | 9,598,748,256.06 |
| Among which: Interests payable | | |
| Dividends payable | 254,229,221.28 | 286,181,011.38 |
| Handling fees and commissions payable | | |
| Payable to reinsurers | | |
| Held-for-sale liabilities | | |
| Non-current liabilities due within one year | 214,063,049.24 | 1,651,356,034.25 |
| Other current liabilities | 2,233,190,450.19 | 2,534,847,680.29 |
| Total current liabilities | 32,761,280,478.83 | 34,986,915,190.08 |
| Non-current liabilities: | | |
| Provisions for insurance contracts | | |
| Long-term borrowings | 12,232,273,206.98 | 5,339,635,931.58 |
| Bonds payable | | |
| Among which: Preferred shares | | |
| Perpetual bonds | | |
| Lease liabilities | 211,435,115.84 | 90,781,353.71 |
| Long-term payables | 1,258,184,548.97 | 940,316,014.91 |
| Long-term employee salaries payables | 124,153.09 | - |
| Accrued liabilities | 935,040,921.82 | 900,331,429.25 |
| Deferred income | 19,717,529.97 | 13,163,990.05 |
| Deferred income tax liabilities | 3,767,563,230.35 | 4,241,814,344.17 |
| Other non-current liabilities | 11,631,252.84 | 11,417,036.63 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 18,435,969,959.86 | 11,537,460,100.30 |
| Total liabilities | 51,197,250,438.69 | 46,524,375,290.38 |
| Owners' equity (or shareholders' equity): | | |
| Paid-in capital (or share capital) | 4,473,429,525.00 | 4,473,429,525.00 |
| Other equity instruments | 9,422,609,107.50 | 6,249,386,792.45 |
| Among which: Preferred shares | | |
| Perpetual bonds | 9,422,609,107.50 | 6,249,386,792.45 |
| Capital reserve | 4,317,563,874.91 | 5,567,979,443.18 |
| Less: Treasury stock | | 6,293,137.08 |
| Other comprehensive income | 136,089,209.33 | -378,986,987.02 |
| Special reserve | 40,279,436.00 | 16,648,882.07 |
| Surplus reserve | 904,461,093.10 | 904,461,093.10 |
| General risk provision | | |
| Undistributed profit | 12,622,991,346.45 | 12,393,180,134.99 |
| Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company (or shareholders' equity) | 31,917,423,592.29 | 29,219,805,746.69 |



| | | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Non-controlling interests | 3,252,740,548.47 | 2,563,404,678.44 |
| Total owners' equity (or shareholders' equity) | 35,170,164,140.76 | 31,783,210,425.13 |
| Total liabilities and owners' equity (or shareholders' equity) | 86,367,414,579.45 | 78,307,585,715.51 |

Officer in charge of the Company:
Li Hang

Officer in charge of the
accounting affairs: Teng
Hongmeng

Head of the Accounting Department:
Teng Hongmeng



Consolidated Income Statement
January to September 2022

Prepared by: Shandong Gold Mining Co., Ltd.

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Type of audit: Unaudited

| Items | First three quarters of 2022 (January to September) | First three quarters of 2021 (January to September) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|
| I. Operating income | 39,827,641,000.04 | 17,709,052,366.33 |
| Among which: Operating income | 39,827,641,000.04 | 17,709,052,366.33 |
| Interest income | | |
| Income earned from premiums | | |
| Income from handling fee and commissions | | |
| II. Total operating costs | 38,339,161,187.09 | 19,617,711,531.67 |
| Among which: Operating costs | 34,312,283,169.12 | 16,200,365,686.43 |
| Interest expense | | |
| Handling fee and commissions expense | | |
| Surrender fee | | |
| Net expenditure for compensation payments | | |
| Net withdrawal on provision for insurance liabilities | | |
| Insurance policy dividend expenses | | |
| Reinsurance expenses | | |
| Taxes and surcharges | 600,903,812.01 | 339,146,968.56 |
| Selling expenses | 135,649,514.35 | 227,379,199.62 |
| General and administrative expenses | 2,231,455,766.02 | 2,103,896,493.43 |
| Research and development expenses | 287,116,800.57 | 204,025,952.07 |
| Finance costs | 771,752,125.02 | 542,897,231.56 |
| Among which: Interest expenses | 758,211,312.10 | 554,105,416.07 |
| Interest income | 60,157,046.21 | 45,215,673.46 |
| Add: Other income | 8,337,957.57 | 9,968,173.23 |
| Investment gains (loss is represented by “-”) | 95,332,723.68 | 343,904,579.58 |
| Among which: Investment gains from associates and joint ventures | 26,214,579.16 | 16,009,623.95 |
| Gains on derecognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost | | |
| Foreign currency exchange gains (loss is represented by “-”) | | |
| Gains from net exposure hedges (loss is represented by “-”) | | |
| Gains from changes in fair value (loss is represented by “-”) | -293,857,572.96 | 435,736,461.81 |
| Credit impairment loss (loss is represented by “-”) | 2,195,115.42 | 5,316,693.14 |
| Asset impairment loss (loss is represented by “-”) | | |
| Gains from disposal of assets (loss is represented by “-”) | -630,911.56 | -575,357.61 |
| III. Gains from operation (loss is represented by “-”) | 1,299,857,125.10 | -1,114,308,615.19 |



| | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| Add: Non-operating income | 5,518,970.93 | 23,128,608.95 |
| Less: Non-operating expenses | 86,436,820.90 | 13,433,451.88 |
| IV. Total profits (total loss is represented by “-”) | 1,218,939,275.13 | -1,104,613,458.12 |
| Less: Income tax expense | 421,325,789.07 | 287,421,342.64 |
| V. Net profit (net loss is represented by “-”) | 797,613,486.06 | -1,392,034,800.76 |
| (1) Categorized by nature of continuous operation | | |
| 1. Net profit from continuous operation (net loss is represented by “-”) | 797,613,486.06 | -1,392,034,800.76 |
| 2. Net profit from discontinued operation (net loss is represented by “-”) | | |
| (2) Categorized by owners’ equity | | |
| 1. Net profit attributable to owners of the parent company (net loss is represented by “-”) | 692,978,098.66 | -1,337,164,967.06 |
| 2. Profit or loss of non-controlling interests (net loss is represented by “-”) | 104,635,387.40 | -54,869,833.70 |
| VI. Other comprehensive income, net of tax | 515,076,196.35 | -40,783,397.09 |
| (1) Other comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent company, net of tax | 515,076,196.35 | -40,783,397.09 |
| 1. Other comprehensive income that may not be reclassified to profit or loss | | |
| (1) Changes arising from the re-measurement of defined benefit plans | | |
| (2) Other comprehensive income that may not be reclassified to profit or loss under the equity method | | |
| (3) Changes in fair value of other investments in equity instruments | | |
| (4) Changes in fair value of the enterprise’s own credit risks | | |
| 2. Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss | 515,076,196.35 | -40,783,397.09 |
| (1) Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss under the equity method | | |
| (2) Changes in fair value of other debt investments | | |
| (3) Amount of financial assets reclassified into other comprehensive income | | |
| (4) Credit impairment provision for other debt investments | | |
| (5) Cash flow hedge reserve | | |
| (6) Differences of exchange for foreign currency financial statements | 515,076,196.35 | -40,783,397.09 |
| (7) Others | | |
| (2) Other comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests, net of tax | | |
| VII. Total comprehensive income | 1,312,689,682.41 | -1,432,818,197.85 |
| (1) Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent company | 1,208,054,295.01 | -1,377,948,364.15 |
| (2) Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests | 104,635,387.40 | -54,869,833.70 |
| VIII. Earnings per share: | | |
| (1) Basic earnings per share (RMB/share) | 0.10 | -0.30 |
| (2) Diluted earnings per share (RMB/share) | 0.10 | -0.30 |



For business combination involving enterprises under common control, net profit of the acquiree realized before business combination: Nil; net profit of the acquiree realized in the previous period: Nil.

Officer in charge of the
Company: Li Hang

Officer in charge of the
accounting affairs: Teng
Hongmeng

Head of the Accounting Department: Teng
Hongmeng



Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

January to September 2022

Prepared by: Shandong Gold Mining Co., Ltd.

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Type of audit: Unaudited

| Items | First three quarters of 2022 (January to September) | First three quarters of 2021 (January to September) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|
| I. Cash flows generated from operating activities: | | |
| Cash received from sales of goods and provision of labor service | 48,435,532,081.65 | 18,963,915,275.88 |
| Net increase in deposits from customers and due to placements from banks and other financial institutions | | |
| Net increase in borrowings from central bank | | |
| Net increase in placements from other financial institutions | | |
| Cash received from premiums receivable for original insurance policies | | |
| Cash received from reinsurance business, net | | |
| Net increase in policyholder deposits and investments | | |
| Cash received from interests, handling fee and commissions | | |
| Net increase in placements from banks and other financial institutions | | |
| Net increase in repurchased business capital | | |
| Net cash received from accounts payables to brokerage clients | | |
| Tax refunds received | 130,549,477.19 | 64,287,325.81 |
| Cash received from other operating activities | 17,135,408,072.29 | 17,725,815,621.19 |
| Sub-total of cash inflows from operating activities | 65,701,489,631.13 | 36,754,018,222.88 |
| Cash paid for purchase of goods and engagement of labor service | 41,360,934,594.58 | 15,533,701,258.54 |
| Net increase of customer loans and advances | | |
| Net increase of deposits in central bank and other financial institutions | | |
| Cash paid for compensation payments for original insurance policies | | |
| Net increase in placements with banks and other financial institutions | | |
| Cash paid for interests, handling fee and commissions | | |
| Cash paid for policyholders' dividend | | |
| Cash paid to and for employees | 2,603,702,990.94 | 2,419,862,434.03 |
| Payments of all types of taxes | 2,228,954,641.10 | 822,649,555.26 |
| Cash paid for other operating activities | 17,480,868,779.38 | 17,399,255,752.26 |
| Sub-total of cash outflows used in operating activities | 63,674,461,006.00 | 36,175,469,000.09 |
| Net cash generated from operating activities | 2,027,028,625.13 | 578,549,222.79 |
| II. Cash flows generated from investing activities: | | |
| Cash received from disposal of investment | 141,000,000.00 | 139,240,831.33 |
| Cash received from investment gains | 5,956,848.45 | 136,405,355.07 |
| Net cash received from disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets | 194,260.33 | 4,268,549.90 |
| Net cash received from disposal of subsidiaries and other operating units | | |
| Cash received from other investing activities | 198,939,597.09 | 555,159,594.09 |



| | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Sub-total of cash inflows from investing activities | 346,090,705.87 | 835,074,330.39 |
| Cash paid for acquisition of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets | 2,635,907,892.61 | 2,202,514,191.89 |
| Cash paid for investments | 132,000,000.00 | - |
| Net increase in pledged loans | | |
| Net cash paid for acquisition of subsidiaries and other operating units | 127,070,632.48 | 26,685,606.52 |
| Cash paid for other investing activities | 254,398,984.03 | 609,653,037.72 |
| Sub-total of cash outflows used in investing activities | 3,149,377,509.12 | 2,838,852,836.13 |
| Net cash generated from investing activities | -2,803,286,803.25 | -2,003,778,505.74 |
| III. Cash flows generated from financing activities: | | |
| Cash received from investments | 5,000,000,000.00 | |
| Among which: cash received from non-controlling shareholders' investment by subsidiaries | 2,000,000,000.00 | |
| Cash received from obtaining borrowings | 16,709,785,003.58 | 10,580,286,950.29 |
| Cash received from other financing activities | 6,107,254,932.25 | 6,977,289,412.21 |
| Sub-total of cash inflows from financing activities | 27,817,039,935.83 | 17,557,576,362.50 |
| Cash paid for repayment of debt | 10,451,125,608.82 | 7,249,646,252.18 |
| Cash paid for distribution of dividends, profits or payment of interests | 1,393,802,671.83 | 853,557,194.28 |
| Among which: dividend and profits paid to minority shareholders by subsidiaries | 133,882,686.58 | 279,683,333.33 |
| Cash paid for other financing activities | 15,131,309,072.64 | 6,632,028,558.13 |
| Sub-total of cash outflows used in financing activities | 26,976,237,353.29 | 14,735,232,004.59 |
| Net cash generated from financing activities | 840,802,582.54 | 2,822,344,357.91 |
| IV. Effect on cash and cash equivalents from changes of exchange rate | 78,055,591.45 | -10,023,385.93 |
| V. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents | 142,599,995.87 | 1,387,091,689.03 |
| Add: balance of cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period | 4,525,364,635.03 | 3,182,468,658.71 |
| VI. Balance of cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period | 4,667,964,630.90 | 4,569,560,347.74 |

Officer in charge of the Company: Li Hang

Officer in charge of the accounting affairs: Teng Hongmeng

Head of the Accounting Department: Teng Hongmeng

Balance Sheet of the Parent Company

30 September 2022

Prepared by: Shandong Gold Mining Co., Ltd.

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Type of audit: Unaudited

| Items | 30 September 2022 | 31 December 2021 |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Current Assets: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 645,859,387.45 | 876,067,498.87 |
| Held-for-trading financial assets | | |
| Derivative financial assets | | |
| Notes receivable | | |
| Accounts receivable | 663,818,627.02 | 175,148,984.84 |
| Receivables financing | | |
| Prepayments | 31,801,607.74 | 7,770,545.38 |
| Other receivables | 16,461,818,899.19 | 11,791,628,215.33 |



| | | |
|---------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Among which: Interests receivable | | |
| Dividends receivable | 2,231,350,269.16 | 1,128,699,142.25 |
| Inventories | 36,709,106.91 | 36,644,274.72 |
| Contract assets | | |
| Held-for-sale assets | | |
| Non-current assets due within one year | - | - |
| Other current assets | 19,078,208.86 | 52,160,409.67 |
| Total current assets | 17,859,085,837.17 | 12,939,419,928.81 |
| Non-current Assets: | | |
| Debt investments | | |
| Other debt investments | | |
| Long-term receivables | - | - |
| Long-term equity investments | 23,970,266,746.47 | 20,913,911,582.98 |
| Other investments in equity instruments | 500,000.00 | 500,000.00 |
| Other non-current financial assets | | |
| Investment properties | 117,386,038.43 | 122,065,657.64 |
| Fixed assets | 2,602,181,107.64 | 2,681,102,165.04 |
| Construction in progress | 1,203,147,515.50 | 657,317,751.19 |
| Biological assets for production | | |
| Oil and gas assets | | |
| Right-of-use assets | 45,695,592.64 | 42,509,618.51 |
| Intangible assets | 1,425,261,825.89 | 1,126,852,490.63 |
| Development expenditures | | |
| Goodwill | | |
| Long-term deferred expenditures | 7,263,351.41 | 11,054,661.62 |
| Deferred income tax assets | | |
| Other non-current assets | 159,449,450.35 | 131,514,485.71 |
| Total non-current assets | 29,531,151,628.33 | 25,686,828,413.32 |
| Total assets | 47,390,237,465.50 | 38,626,248,342.13 |
| Current liabilities: | | |
| Short-term borrowings | 4,984,359,765.97 | 3,403,573,055.55 |
| Held-for-trading financial liabilities | 3,821,945,195.34 | 4,454,610,569.52 |
| Derivative financial liabilities | | |
| Notes payable | 496,699,409.15 | 190,597,754.24 |
| Accounts payable | 626,642,409.13 | 593,487,055.90 |
| Advances received | | |
| Contract liabilities | 2,010,344.84 | 1,245,900.46 |
| Employee salaries payable | 59,466,662.57 | 17,909,041.43 |
| Taxes payable | 36,337,492.98 | 32,097,082.43 |
| Other payables | 245,046,750.82 | 207,200,787.99 |
| Among which: Interests payable | | |
| Dividends payable | 168,300.00 | 14,645,204.10 |
| Held-for-sale liabilities | | |
| Non-current liabilities due within one year | 135,588,865.81 | 1,531,237,014.49 |
| Other current liabilities | 2,220,418,982.68 | 2,515,903,174.12 |
| Total current liabilities | 12,628,515,879.29 | 12,947,861,436.13 |
| Non-current liabilities: | | |
| Long-term borrowings | 5,730,000,000.00 | 1,033,000,000.00 |
| Bonds payable | - | - |
| Among which: Preferred shares | | |
| Perpetual bonds | | |
| Lease liabilities | 47,398,773.40 | 32,749,380.16 |
| Long-term payables | 550,808,666.21 | 254,828,160.53 |
| Long-term employee salaries payables | | |
| Accrued liabilities | 26,089,380.76 | 26,089,380.76 |



| | | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Deferred income | 1,031,744.07 | 1,031,744.07 |
| Deferred income tax liabilities | | |
| Other non-current liabilities | | |
| Total non-current liabilities | 6,355,328,564.44 | 1,347,698,665.52 |
| Total liabilities | 18,983,844,443.73 | 14,295,560,101.65 |
| Owners' equity (or shareholders' equity): | | |
| Paid-in capital (or share capital) | 4,473,429,525.00 | 4,473,429,525.00 |
| Other equity instruments | 9,422,609,107.50 | 6,249,386,792.45 |
| Among which: Preferred shares | | |
| Perpetual bonds | 9,422,609,107.50 | 6,249,386,792.45 |
| Capital reserve | 6,383,676,189.90 | 6,383,676,189.90 |
| Less: Treasury stock | | |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| Special reserve | 3,732,490.80 | |
| Surplus reserve | 1,074,936,771.38 | 1,074,936,771.38 |
| Undistributed profit | 7,048,008,937.19 | 6,149,258,961.75 |
| Total owners' equity (or shareholders' equity) | 28,406,393,021.77 | 24,330,688,240.48 |
| Total liabilities and owners' equity (or shareholders' equity) | 47,390,237,465.50 | 38,626,248,342.13 |

Officer in charge of the Company: Li Hang

Officer in charge of the accounting affairs: Teng Hongmeng

Head of the Accounting Department: Teng Hongmeng

Income Statement of the Parent Company
January to September 2022

Prepared by: Shandong Gold Mining Co., Ltd.

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Type of audit: Unaudited

| Items | First three quarters of 2022 (January to September) | First three quarters of 2021 (January to September) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|
| I. Operating income | 1,570,691,009.94 | 419,770,669.43 |
| Less: Operating costs | 752,725,081.85 | 459,538,058.86 |
| Taxes and surcharges | 62,628,361.72 | 19,076,782.25 |
| Selling expenses | 605,259.45 | 10,172,871.07 |
| General and administrative expenses | 453,935,238.07 | 420,555,649.01 |
| Research and development expenses | 37,864,886.59 | 21,273,912.77 |
| Finance costs | 123,703,925.18 | 147,852,027.53 |
| Among which: Interest expenses | 377,742,077.36 | 257,098,919.43 |
| Interest income | 273,382,721.37 | 114,689,718.83 |
| Add: Other income | 1,417,717.08 | 2,274,070.12 |
| Investment gains (loss is represented by "-") | 1,230,954,449.37 | 922,469,616.65 |
| Among which: Investment gains from associates and joint ventures | 26,355,163.49 | 16,009,623.95 |
| Gains on derecognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost | | |
| Gains from net exposure hedges (loss is represented by "-") | | |
| Gains from changes in fair value (loss is represented by "-") | | |
| Credit impairment loss (loss is represented by "-") | 857,787.42 | -283,346.97 |
| Asset impairment loss (loss is represented by "-") | | |



| | | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|----------------|
| Gains from disposal of assets (loss is represented by “-”) | -612,076.29 | 153,302.39 |
| II. Gains from operation (loss is represented by “-”) | 1,371,846,134.66 | 265,915,010.13 |
| Add: Non-operating income | 2,570,192.29 | 2,914,666.98 |
| Less: Non-operating expenses | 12,499,464.31 | 3,548,369.97 |
| III. Total profits (total loss is represented by “-”) | 1,361,916,862.64 | 265,281,307.14 |
| Less: Income tax expense | - | - |
| IV. Net profit (net loss is represented by “-”) | 1,361,916,862.64 | 265,281,307.14 |
| (1) Net profit from continuous operation (net loss is represented by “-”) | 1,361,916,862.64 | 265,281,307.14 |
| (2) Net profit from discontinued operation (net loss is represented by “-”) | | |
| V. Other comprehensive income, net of tax | | |
| (1) Other comprehensive income that may not be reclassified to profit or loss | | |
| 1. Changes arising from the re-measurement of defined benefit plans | | |
| 2. Other comprehensive income that may not be reclassified to profit or loss under the equity method | | |
| 3. Changes in fair value of other investments in equity instruments | | |
| 4. Changes in fair value of the enterprise’s own credit risks | | |
| (2) Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss | | |
| 1. Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss under the equity method | | |
| 2. Changes in fair value of other debt investments | | |
| 3. Amount of financial assets reclassified into other comprehensive income | | |
| 4. Credit impairment provision for other debt investments | | |
| 5. Cash flow hedge reserve | | |
| 6. Differences of exchange for foreign currency financial statements | | |
| 7. Others | | |
| VI. Total comprehensive income | 1,361,916,862.64 | 265,281,307.14 |
| VII. Earnings per share: | | |
| (1) Basic earnings per share (RMB/share) | | |
| (2) Diluted earnings per share (RMB/share) | | |

Officer in charge of the Company: Li Hang

Officer in charge of the accounting affairs: Teng Hongmeng

Head of the Accounting Department: Teng Hongmeng

**Cash Flow Statement of the Parent Company**

January to September 2022

Prepared by: Shandong Gold Mining Co., Ltd.

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB Type of audit: Unaudited

| Items | First three quarters of 2022 (January to September) | First three quarters of 2021 (January to September) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|
| I. Cash flows generated from operating activities: | | |
| Cash received from sales of goods and provision of labor service | 1,031,377,356.45 | 430,343,222.84 |
| Tax refunds received | 4,003,604.25 | |
| Cash received from other operating activities | 11,775,377,239.28 | 6,900,679,847.20 |
| Sub-total of cash inflows from operating activities | 12,810,758,199.98 | 7,331,023,070.04 |
| Cash paid for purchase of goods and engagement of labor service | 267,410,037.94 | 109,073,348.64 |
| Cash paid to and for employees | 445,119,677.24 | 394,528,757.69 |
| Payments of all types of taxes | 67,075,287.14 | 25,898,871.16 |
| Cash paid for other operating activities | 15,069,580,588.64 | 8,710,147,787.40 |
| Sub-total of cash outflows used in operating activities | 15,849,185,590.96 | 9,239,648,764.89 |
| Net cash generated from operating activities | -3,038,427,390.98 | -1,908,625,694.85 |
| II. Cash flows generated from investing activities: | | |
| Cash received from disposal of investment | | |
| Cash received from investment gains | 101,948,158.97 | 6,693,533.33 |
| Net cash flow from disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets | - | 544,012.50 |
| Net cash received from disposal of subsidiaries and other operating units | | |
| Cash received from other investing activities | 220,964.67 | 31,962.33 |
| Sub-total of cash inflows from investing activities | 102,169,123.64 | 7,269,508.16 |
| Cash paid for acquisition of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets | 361,399,304.48 | 378,245,211.52 |
| Cash paid for investments | 2,500,000,000.00 | 30,000,000.00 |
| Net cash paid for acquisition of subsidiaries and other operating units | 657,070,632.48 | - |
| Cash paid for other investing activities | 8,977,254.67 | 11,204,061.33 |
| Sub-total of cash outflows used in investing activities | 3,527,447,191.63 | 419,449,272.85 |
| Net cash flows generated from investing activities | -3,425,278,067.99 | -412,179,764.69 |
| III. Cash flows generated from financing activities: | | |
| Cash received from investments | 3,000,000,000.00 | |
| Cash received from obtaining borrowings | 12,778,818,444.45 | 6,618,375,000.00 |
| Cash received from other financing activities | 3,006,178,229.17 | 3,369,223,162.23 |
| Sub-total of cash inflows from financing activities | 18,784,996,673.62 | 9,987,598,162.23 |
| Cash paid for repayment of debt | 8,350,000,000.00 | 3,278,750,000.00 |
| Cash paid for distribution of dividends, profits or payment of interests | 630,726,103.20 | 442,271,523.86 |
| Cash paid for other financing activities | 3,616,874,626.84 | 3,747,795,749.54 |
| Sub-total of cash outflows used in financing activities | 12,597,600,730.04 | 7,468,817,273.40 |
| Net cash generated from financing activities | 6,187,395,943.58 | 2,518,780,888.83 |
| IV. Effect on cash and cash equivalents from changes of exchange rate | | |



| | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|----------------|
| V. Net increase in cash and cash equivalents | -276,309,515.39 | 197,975,429.29 |
| Add: balance of cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period | 827,142,372.14 | 620,537,775.22 |
| VI. Balance of cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period | 550,832,856.75 | 818,513,204.51 |

Officer in charge of the Company: Li Hang

Officer in charge of the accounting affairs: Teng Hongmeng

Head of the Accounting Department: Teng Hongmeng

Adjustment on the opening financial statements for the year of initial application of new accounting standards or interpretations of standards since 2022

Applicable Non-applicable

It is hereby announced.

The Board of Shandong Gold Mining Co., Ltd.

26 October 2022